# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

### Chapter 35.

Resolve for the admission of Oliver K. Barrell, to practice Law in the Court of Common Pleas.

Approved March 12, 1831.

Resolved, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, be and they hereby are, authorized and directed, for reasons set forth in the petition of said Barrell, to admit Oliver K. Barrell, of Portland, in the County of Cumberland, to practice law as an Attorney of said Court, whenever he shall produce a certificate from the Standing Committee of the Bar of said Court, recommending him as qualified for admission as an Attorney to the Court aforesaid; he paying the duty required by law.

Resolved further, That the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court, be, and they hereby are authorized to admit said Barrell, to practice as an Attorney in said Court, whenever he shall have practiced in said Court of Common Pleas, for the term of two years, and as a Counsellor in said Court, whenever he shall have practiced for the term of two years as an Attorney in said Supreme Judicial Court; he paying the

duty required by law.

### Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of Ezekiel Stearns.

Approved March 12, 1831.

Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in the petition of Ezekiel Stearns, there be allowed and paid to him out of the Treasury of this State, one hundred and seventeen dollars and sixteen cents, and the Governor with advice and consent of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

### Chapter 37.

Resolve for the admission of Seth Paine, to practice Law.

Approved March 17, 1831.

Resolved, For the reasons set forth in the petition of Seth Paine, that the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, be, and they are hereby authorized to admit said Paine, to prac-